Nigeria encountered serious economic difficulties and policy changes in the first half of 2024 that 
had an effect on several economic sectors. The Naira rapidly depreciated during the start of the 
year, reaching an all-time low of 1$ (one dollar) to N1650 (one thousand, six hundred and fifty 
Naira) (Iliyasu et al., 2024).   Low foreign direct investment (FDI) flows of US $183.97 million 
(one hundred and eighty-three million, nine hundred and seventy thousand dollars), which 
accounted for 16.9 per cent of all capital imports in the fourth quarter of 2023, contributed to the

[...]

(Iliyasu et al., 2024).  The pressure on the Naira was momentarily reduced by the adoption of the 
willing-buyer, willing-seller model. The closing rate of the Nigerian Autonomous Foreign 
Exchange Market (NAFEM) increased significantly from a peak of N1,650 (one thousand six 
hundred and fifty Naira) on February 26, 2024, to N1309.4 (one thousand three hundred and nine 
Naira, forty Kobo) on March 28, 2024 (Oyadeyi, 2023).  However, as of the date, the naira 
devalued to N1600 (one thousand six hundred Naira) per dollar, making this metric unsustainable. 
Temporary intervention mechanisms by the CBN will remain restrained in the absence of enhanced 
capital flows and export revenues to the foreign reserves (Adekunle & Tonia, 2024).  

Inflation in the nation has also increased throughout the first half of the year.

[...]

insurance, mining, and quarrying sectors, the NBS attributes the GDP performance in the first 
quarter of 2024 to the services sector, which recorded a growth of 4.32 per cent and contributed 
58.04 per cent to the aggregate GDP. Due mostly to naira devaluation, the nation's total public 
debt increased by a staggering 144.1 per cent to N121.67 trillion (one hundred and twenty-one 
trillion, six hundred and seventy billion Naira) in the first quarter of 2024 from N49.85 trillion 
(forty-nine trillion, eighty billion Naira) in 2023. An increased debt load resulted from the budget 
deficit to GDP ratio of 6.1 per cent in 2023, which was still greater than the budget Responsibility